Public Document Pack

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE

Date: Monday, 5 December 2016
Time: 6.00 pm
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices

Executive Members:

Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader)
Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader)
Councillor Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community

Councillor K D Evans, Planning and Development

Councillor Miss T G Harper, Streetscene

Councillor Mrs K Mandry, Health and Housing

Page 1




1. Apologies for Absence

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of Executive held on 07
November 2016.

3. Executive Leader's Announcements

4. Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

5. Petitions

6. Deputations
To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged.

7. Minutes / References from Other Committees
To receive any reference from the committees or panels held.

Matters for Decision in Public

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate.

8. Streetscene

Non-Key Decision

(1) Grounds Maintenance Agency Agreement (Pages 9 - 14)
A report by the Director of Operations.

9. Public Protection

Key Decision

(1) Traffic Management (Pages 15 - 24)
A report by the Director of Operations.

10. Policy and Resources

Non-Key Decision
(1) Fareham Town Centre Post Office Proposed Relocation: Response to

Consultation (Pages 25 - 36)
A report by the Director of Planning and Regulation.

Page 2



11. Policy and Resources

Key Decision

(1) Acquisition of Commercial Property at Daedalus (Pages 37 - 46)
A report by the Director of Policy and Resources.

Non-Key Decision

(2) Fareham Today Review (Pages 47 - 56)
A report by the Director of Policy and Resources.

(3) Fareham Residents who lost their lives in Air Raids
A report by the Director of Policy and Resources: item deferred.

(4) Daedalus Anniversary Events (Pages 57 - 64)
A report by the Director of Policy and Resources.

12. Exclusion of Public and Press

To consider whether it is in the public interest to exclude the public and
representatives of the Press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that
the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972.

Exempt Matters for Decision

Note: Where urgent items of business are raised in accordance with Part 3 of the
Constitution, they will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate.
Key Decision

(1) Town Centre Development Opportunity (Pages 65 - 96)
A report by the Director of Policy and Resources.

P GRIMWOOD
Chief Executive Officer

www.fareham.gov.uk
25 November 2016

For further information please contact:
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ
Tel: 01329 236100
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk

Page 3


http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




Agenda Item 2

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Minutes of the
Executive

(to be confirmed at the next meeting)

Date: Monday, 7 November 2016
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices
Present:

S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader)

T M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader)
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community

K D Evans, Planning and Development

Miss T G Harper, Streetscene

Mrs K Mandry, Health and Housing

Also in attendance:

B Bayford, Chairman of Health and Housing Policy Development and Review Panel
Mrs S M Bayford, Chairman of Scrutiny Board

M J Ford, JP, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel
A Mandry, Chairman of Planning and Development Policy Development and Review
Panel

Mrs M Brady, for Item 9(2)

S Cunningham, for Item 8(1)

P J Davies, for Items 8(1) and 9(2)

Mrs K K Trott, for Items 8(1) and 9(1)

Page 5




Executive 7 November 2016

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies given for this meeting.
MINUTES

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on the 10 October 2016 be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements made by the Executive Leader at this meeting.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting.

PETITIONS

There were no Petitions submitted at this meeting.

DEPUTATIONS

Deputations were received from Suzanne Freeman representing First Port at
Homefayre House, and from PC Darren Graham of Hampshire Constabulary,
both for item 8(1) — Public Spaces Protection Order.

MINUTES / REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES

There were no references from other committees presented at this meeting.
PUBLIC PROTECTION

(1)  Public Spaces Protection Order

Deputations on this item was received from Suzanne Freeman representing
First Port at Homefayre House and PC Darren Graham of Hampshire

Constabulary.

At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors P J Davies, Mrs K K Trott
and S Cunningham addressed the Executive on this item.

RESOLVED that the Executive agrees to implement a Public Spaces
Protection Order under section 59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and
Policing Act 2014.

POLICY AND RESOURCES

(1) Vanguard Progress

At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed
the Executive on this item.

Page 6



Executive 7 November 2016

RESOLVED that the Executive agrees:

(@) to waive Contract Procedure Rules in order to extend the existing
contract with the Vanguard Consultancy; and

(b) to fund the extension of the existing contract from the spending reserve
surplus to be replenished by subsequent savings from further
interventions.

(2) Development of sites at 96 Highlands Road and 2 Fareham Park Road

At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors P J Davies and Mrs M
Brady addressed the Executive on this item.

RESOLVED that the Executive:

(@) agrees in principle with the development of the site of the former
Hampshire Rose Public House and No 2 Fareham Park Road for
affordable housing;

(b) approves a capital budget of up to £2,850,000 for the implementation of
the development; and

(c) agrees, in principle, that Aspect Building Communities Ltd should be the
preferred method of delivery for the site.

3 Finance Monitoring Report 2016/17

RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Revenue and Capital Budget
Monitoring Report.

4) Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2016/17

RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Treasury Management Monitoring
Report for 2016/17.

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm
and ended at 7.09 pm).

Page 7






Agenda Item 8(1)

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to the Executive for Decision
05 December 2016

Portfolio: Streetscene

Subject: Grounds Maintenance Agency Agreement
Report of: Director of Operations

Strategy/Policy: Safe and Healthy Place to Live and Work

Corporate Objective:  Protecting and Enhancing Our Environment

Purpose:

To seek approval for an increase in the Grounds Maintenance Service annual
revenue budget in order to maintain the Council’s current standards of publicly
owned soft landscaped areas across the Borough.

Executive summary:

A Highway grass, shrub and hedge maintenance agency agreement between
Fareham Borough Council and Hampshire County Council has been in operation
since 2004.

The agreement has allowed Fareham Borough Council to maintain a uniform
standard of maintenance to soft landscaped areas across the Borough’s publicly
adopted open space areas, irrespective of authority ownership.

Under the current agreement a range of formulae are used to calculate the fees paid
to Fareham Borough Council for grounds maintenance work based on the costs
incurred by the Council in undertaking the maintenance of the adopted highway
areas.

In the
[...]
m.

Recommendation/Recommended Option:

That the Executive approves the increase in annual revenue budget required to
allow grounds maintenance standards to be maintained at the current level across
the Borough.

Reason:

To continue to meet the Council’s vision of Fareham being a prosperous, safe and
attractive place to be and to deliver a good quality, value for money local service for
the residents and visitors of Fareham.

Cost of proposals:
An increase of £20,000 Is required for Streetscene’s Grounds Maintenance annual
revenue budget.

Appendices: None
Background papers: None

Reference papers:

Page 10



FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Executive Briefing Paper
Date: 05 December 2016
Subject: Grounds Maintenance Agency Agreement
Briefing by: | Director of Streetscene
Portfolio: Streetscene
INTRODUCTION

A Highway grass, shrub and hedge maintenance agency agreement between Fareham
Borough Council and Hampshire County Council has been in operation since 2004.

The agreement has allowed Fareham Borough Council to maintain a uniform standard
of maintenance to soft landscaped areas across the Borough’s publicly adopted open
space areas irrespective of authority ownership.

CURRENT ARRANGEMENTS

The agency agreement covers the maintenance of the following Highway features:
76,500 square metres of rural grass, cut on 2 occasions per annum.

742,128 square metres of urban grass verge, cut up to 16 occasions per annum.
12,178 linear metres of hedgerow, cut on 2 occasions per annum.

35,485 square metres of shrub borders, visited on 2 occasions per annum.

A monthly visit to the Portchester Home Zone shrub borders.

The hedge cutting and rural grass elements are currently outsourced to The Landscape
Group as part of the Council’'s Hedge and Sports Ground Maintenance Contract.

Under the current agreement a range of formulae are used to calculate the fees paid to
Fareham Borough Council for this work based on the costs incurred by the Council in
undertaking the maintenance of 
[...]
n behalf of Hampshire County Council through a formal agency
agreement under the Traffic Management Act.

These responsibilities involve the implementation of traffic regulation orders (TROS),
which aim to improve road safety, minimise congestion and promote the efficient use
of the highway network within Fareham.

Approximately twelve TROs are implemented each year and the costs are mainly
funded by Hampshire County Council. Fareham Borough Council currently receives
£88,700 a year from the County Council, towards employment costs, line marking,
legal fees and advertising costs. Taking into account all other costs associated with
delivering this service, (not including internal recharges), the Borough Council
currently subsidises the cost of delivering this County Council service by an
additional £6,000 per annum. A breakdown of the figures can be found at Appendix
A.

As part of a wide ranging efficiency plan, Hampshire County Council has proposed
significant changes to the amount of funding it will provide to Fareham Borough
Council to deliver this County Council service in the future. This will reduce the
County Council funding element by up to 60%, which could result in Fareham
Borough Council’s subsidy increasing to approximately £59,200 per annum by
2018/19.

Given the scale of the potential reduction in County Council funding and the

Page 15



implications on Fareham Borough Council’s budget, it is proposed to terminate the
agency agreement with Hampshire County Council.

Recommendations:
That the Executive: -

(a) approves the termination of the current traffic management agreement with
Hampshire County Council; and

(b) approves to continues funding the provision of deploying speed limit reminder
signs with a budget of £8,000 per annum.

Reason:

The changes being proposed by Hampshire County Council are anticipated to result
in Fareham Borough Council subsidising a County Council service by approximately
£59,200 per annum, by 2018/19. This additional co
[...]







Agenda Item 10(1)

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to the Executive for Decision
05 December 2016

Portfolio: Policy & Resources
o Fareham Town Centre Post Office Proposed Relocation:
Subject: Response to Consultation
Report of: Director of Planning & Regulation
Strategy/Policy: Economic Development

To maintain and extend prosperity
Corporate Objective:  To build strong and inclusive communities.

Purpose:
To seek approval to the Council’s consultation response in relation to Fareham
Town Centre Post Office proposed relocation.

Executive summary:

On 26 October 2016 the Council received a consultation letter from Post Office
Limited in relation to the Fareham Crown Post Office branch proposed move to new
premises and branch modernisation. This report briefly outlines the nature of the
proposal as detailed in the consultation letter and accompanying information sheet
received. It highlights the issues that this proposal presents; including any matters
of concern or where further information or clarification is requested.

Recommendation:
That the Executive agrees:

(a) to receive a verbal update following any response to questions raised with
the Post Office Limited; and

(b) that comments included in the attached Executive Briefing Paper are formally
submitted to the consultation exercise being carried out by Post Office
Limited.

Reason:
To ensure that the Council’s comments are agreed by the Executive before being
formally submitted to Post Office Limited as part of their consultation exercise.

Page 25



Cost of proposals:

None.

Appendices: A: Letter and accompanying information sheet from Post

Office Limited to the Council (dated 26 October 2016).

B: Plan which shows the location of the existing Post Office
and proposed new location within WHSmith.

Background papers: None.

Reference papers:  None.

Page 26



FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Executive Briefing Paper
Date: 05 December 2016
Subiject: Fareham Town Centre Post Office Proposed Relocation: R
[...]
at any future suitable scheme for this location can be facilitated to prevent long-term
vacancy.

The Council advises, as good practice, that a full accessibility audit of the proposed
facility and services is carried out by Post Office Limited. It is also only advisory that
these be made public and consulted upon to ensure all customers are accommodated
and catered for.

The Council advises that a full equalities assessment of the proposed facility and

services is carried out by Post Office Limited. It is also advisory that these be made
public and consulted upon to ensure all customers are accommodated and catered for.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Executive receive a verbal update following receipt of any

Page 29



responses from the Post Office Limited and that the above Council comments are
formally submitted to the consultation exercise being carried out by Post Office Limited.

Enquiries:

For further information on this report please contact Claire Burnett, Head of Planning
Strategy & Regeneration. (Ext 4330)

Page 30



[CHIEF FYECIITIVE

26 OCT 2016

Mr Peter Grimwood - Chief Executive
Fareham Borough Council

Civic Offices

Civic Way

FAREHAM

PO16 7AZ

25 October 2016

Dear Mr Grimwood

Fareham Crown Post Office® branch
117 West Street, Fareham, PO16 0AU

Proposed move to new premises & branch modernisation

I'm writing to let you know that we're proposing to move Fareham Crown Post Office to
the WHSmith store at 4 Savoy Buildings, West Street, Fareham, PO16 0AG. If the move
goes ahead the branch would continue to be run by Post Office Ltd with the current Post
Office team but from within the WHSmith store.

This move is part of our ongoing modernisation of the network and will allow us to
maintain a Crown Post Office in Fareham while providing a new modern branch for our
customers from a bright new environment.

The Post Office operation in Fareham will remain a Crown Post Office. However, we
believe the WHSmith store will provide an e
[...]
risen for the Council
to acquire building and let on an occupational lease basis, providing an ongoing
revenue stream rather than a capital receipt. The business plan for Daedalus relies
on an ongoing rental income from property to offset the ongoing running costs, and
this property would contribute positively towards this objective.

Heads of Terms have been agreed in principle, which would allow UTP to occupy
the building at the earliest opportunity and the Council to secure an important
income stream for the Estate.

Recommendation/Recommended Option:
That the Executive:

(a) agrees the Heads of Terms for the acquisition of the completed building and
subsequent lease back, as set out in confidential appendix A; and

(b) delegates authority to the Director of Finance and Resources, following
consultation with the Executive Leader, to agree minor amendments to the
terms as appropriate.

Reason:
To obtain the approval of the Executive for the Council to proceed to purchase and
lease back Plot 15/16 Faraday Business Park, Daedalus

Cost of proposals:
The purchase price and ancillary costs are set out in Confidential Appendix A.

Appendices: A: Confidential appendix setting out the terms agreed for the
purchase and lease back of 15/16 Faraday Business Park,
Daedalus (Exempt by virtue of paragraphs (3) of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

Background papers:

Reference papers:

Page 38



Executive Briefing Paper

Date: 05 December 2016

Subiject: Acquisition and lease back of Commercial Property at Daedalus

Briefing by: | Director of Finance and Resources

Portfolio: Policy and Resources

INTRODUCTION

The Council’s plans for Daedalus focus on the creation and safeguarding of jobs in the
target sectors of aviation, aerospace, marine engineering and advanced manufacturing.

This report sets out terms for the acquisition of a new-build industrial facility on Faraday
Business Park providing approximately 30,000 sgft of warehouse and office space a
[...]
h the Executive Member for Policy and Resources, to agree the detailed
terms for the legal agreements.

Enquiries:
For further information on this report please contact Andrew Wannell. (Ext 4620)

Page 40



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 41






Agenda ltem 11(2)

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to the Executive for Decision
05 December 2016

Portfolio: Policy and Resources

Subject: Fareham Today Review

Report of: Director of Finance and Resources

Strategy/Policy: Medium Term Financial Strategy

Corporate Objective: :Ir)%?uasriryg,cgrrtrj‘(rjﬁl:}rt“zgg progressive council; strong and

Purpose:

This report sets out the results of the recent Fareham Today review and seeks
approval for a number of changes to the production and distribution of the
magazine.

Executive summary:

A proposal to move to an online version of Fareham Today and to only produce
printed copies on request was presented as part of the Efficiency Savings report at
the 10 October meeting of the Executive.

The way people read and access news and local information has changed in recent
years. Fareham Today has been published for a long time during which technology
and the growth of the internet have advanced rapidly. Whilst circulations of print
newspapers and magazines continue to decline, online magazines or newspapers
have become immensely popular.

This shift towards reading news and magazines online calls into question whether
the primarily print focused approach of Fareham Today is meeting the changing
needs of our residents and makes best use of Council resources.

This report outlines the results of the review and outlines proposals to make the
magazine more responsive to the changing needs of residents as well as result in
considerable annual savings.

Page 47



Recommendation/Recommended Option:
That the Executive:

a) notes the results of the review of Fareham Today;
b) agrees the proposal to move to an online version of the magazine;

c) agrees to distribute paper copies to people that request it, as well as to
libraries and community centres;

d) agrees to produce a new ten page edition of the magazine every two months;
and

e) agrees to the proposed arrangements for transition to the online magazine
format.

Reason:
To make Fareham Today magazine more responsive to the changing needs of

residents as well as resulting in savings.

Cost of proposals:
The level of savings achieved will depend on the number of people that sign up for

the paper copy of the magazine.

Any costs associated with the transition to the online magazine format will be
contained within existing budgets.

Reference papers: Efficiency Savings Executive Report 10 October 2016

Page 48



FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Executive Briefing Paper

Date: 5 December 2016

Subject: Fareham Today Review

Briefing by: | Director of Finance and Resources

Portfolio: Policy and Resources

INTRODUCTION

A decision was taken at the 10 October meeting of the Executive to agree to proposals
outlined in Efficiency Savings report presented at that meeting. One of these proposals
was to move to an online version of Fareham Today and to only produce printed copies
on request.

The way people read and access news and local information has changed in recent
years. Fareham Today has been published for a long time during which technology and
the growth of the internet have advanced rapidly. In 2015, 86% percent of homes in
Great Britain had access to the internet, with 78% of adults (39.3 million) using the
internet every day or almost every day. This was more than twice as many as in 2006.

The internet and social media have changed the way people keep up to date with news
and local events over the last 10 years. This has had a big impact on traditional print
media with less people buying printed newspapers and magazines. For example, The
Independent recently stopped publishing and UK consumer magazines lost ci
[...]

The approach outlined above should help ensure that Fareham Today successfully
meets the needs of residents who prefer to read magazines and news online as well as

those who prefer print editions. This will also allow considerable annual savings to be
made.

Enquiries:

For further information on this report please contact Roy Brown, Customer Engagement
Manager (Ext 4409)

Page 55






Agenda ltem 11(4)

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to the Executive for Decision
05 December 2016

Portfolio: Policy and Resources

Subject: Daedalus Anniversary Events
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources
Strategy/Policy: Daedalus Communications Strategy

Corporate Objective:  Strong and inclusive communities

Purpose:
To outline the opportunities to commemorate two important anniversaries at
Daedalus over the next three years and to put forward proposals to mark them.

Executive summary:
July 2017 is the 100™ anniversary of the opening of Daedalus. This will be followed
in June 2019 by the 75" anniversary of D-Day.

There is an opportunity to commemorate these historically significant anniversaries
and to use both occasions to increase community awareness of the history of the
airfield and attract new use by the flying community.

Recommendations
That the Executive agrees:

a) a multi-agency working group be established, chaired by an Executive
member to coordinate both anniversary commemorations;

b) the Chairman of the working group be appointed with immediate effect:

c) a special 100" anniversary 4 page pull out be included in the spring 2017
edition of Fareham Today;

d) an advertising and media campaign be undertaken promoting Daedalus and
targeting the flying community;

e) asmall public event be organised in association with the Lee Flying
Association at Daedalus to commemorate the 100™ anniversary;

f) a larger community event takes place in 2019 to mark the 75™ anniversary of
D-Day;

Page 57



g) a budget of £16,000 be allocated for the proposed 100" anniversa
[...]
breakdown by the working group. If agreed, this would be funded from revenue
reserves.

TIMESCALES

In order to start the planning process to commemorate both anniversaries it would be
necessary to establish the working group immediately so that an initial meeting can be
set up straight away and plans for both events can be discussed in earnest as quickly
as possible.

The Working Group would then be asked to produce detailed proposals for the 2017
event by the end of February 2017 and proposals for the 2019 event by October 2017 at
the latest.

CONCLUSION

There is an opportunity to commemorate two important anniversaries at Daedalus over
the next three years and to use both occasions to increase community awareness of the
history of the airfield, attract new use by the flying community and arrange a large
community event on the site in 2019.

Page 62



Enquiries:
For further information on this report please contact Lindsey Ansell. (Ext 4567)

Page 63






Agenda ltem 12(1)

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 65






By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 71






By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 89






	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8(1) Grounds Maintenance Agency Agreement
	9(1) Traffic Management
	Traffic Management Report Appendix A
	Traffic Management Report Appendix B

	10(1) Fareham Town Centre Post Office Proposed Relocation: Response to Consultation
	Fareham Town Centre Post Office Proposed Relocation: Response to COnsultation Appendix A
	Fareham Town Centre Post Office Proposed Relocation: Response to Consultation Appendix B

	11(1) Acquisition of Commercial Property at Daedalus
	Acquisition of COmmerical Property at Daedalus - Appendix A

	11(2) Fareham Today Review
	11(4) Daedalus Anniversary Events
	12(1) Town Cent

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 5 December 2016 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Miss T G Harper, Streetscene 
Mrs K Mandry, Health and Housing 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mrs S M Bayford, Chairman of Scrutiny Board 
Mrs P M Bryant, Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 
M J Ford, JP, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel 
A Mandry, Chairman of Planning and Development Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
R H Price, JP, for items 8(1) and 9(1) 
Mrs K K Trott, for item 10(1) 
S Cunningham, for item 10(1) 
 



Executive  5 December 2016 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on the 07 November 2016 
be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Executive Leader’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors S D T Woodward and K D Evans declared Non Pecuniary Interests 
for items 8(1) – Grounds Maintenance Agency Agreement and 9(1) – Traffic 
Management as they are both Hampshire County Councillors. They both 
remained present at the meeting and took part in the discussion of the items. 
 
Councillor R H Price, JP declared a Non Pecuniary Interest for items 8(1) – 
Grounds Maintenance Agency Agreement and 9(1) – Traffic Management 
when he addressed the Executive on these items as he is a Hampshire 
County Councillor. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no Petitions submitted at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no Deputations made at this meeting.  
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee – 27 September 2016  
Review of Hackney Carriage Fares 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Environmental Health on 
the review of Hackney Carriage Fares. 
 
The Committee received a deputation from Mr P Rogerson, representing the 
Fareham Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Association.  
 
AGREED that the Committee recommends that the Executive approves the 
following changes:- 
 

1) that the fee for ‘Passengers picked up at Fareham Station’ be increased 
from 60p to £1; and  
 



Executive  5 December 2016 
 

2) that the statement ‘For each dog (except assistance dogs)  10p’  be 
replaced with the wording: ‘Assistance dogs must be carried free of 
charge unless the driver has a current exemption in place’. 

 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves: 
 

(a) that the fee for ‘Passengers picked up at Fareham Station’ be increased 
from 60p to £1; and  
 

(b) that the statement ‘For each dog (except assistance dogs)  10p’  be 
replaced with the wording: ‘Assistance dogs must be carried free of 
charge unless the driver has a current exemption in place’. 

 
8. STREETSCENE  

 
 
(1) Grounds Maintenance Agency Agreement  
 
Councillors S D T Woodward and K D Evans declared Non Pecuniary Interests 
for this item as they are both Hampshire County Councillors. They remained 
present at the meeting and took part in the discussion of the item. 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor R H Price, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. He declared a Non Pecuniary Interest for this item 
as he is a Hampshire County Councillor. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the increase in annual revenue 
budget required to allow grounds maintenance standards to be maintained at 
the current level across the Borough.  
 

9. PUBLIC PROTECTION  
 
 
(1) Traffic Management  
 
Councillors S D T Woodward and K D Evans declared Non Pecuniary Interests 
for this item as they are both Hampshire County Councillors. They remained 
present at the meeting and took part in the discussion of the item. 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor R H Price, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. He declared a Non Pecuniary Interest for this item 
as he is a Hampshire County Councillor. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the termination of the current traffic management agreement 
with Hampshire County Council; and 
 

(b) approves to continue funding the provision of deploying speed limit 
reminder signs with a budget of £8,000 per annum.  

 
 
 



Executive  5 December 2016 
 

10. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 
(1) Fareham Town Centre Post Office Proposed Relocation: Response to 

Consultation  
 
A copy of the response to the questions raised to the Post Office was tabled at 
the meeting. 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors Mrs K K Trott and S 
Cunningham addressed the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 

(a) to note the contents of the tabled response to the questions raised with 
the Post Office Limited; and  
 

(b) that comments included in the attached Executive Briefing Paper are 
formally submitted to the consultation exercise being carried out by Post 
Office Limited, subject to the addition of the following points discussed 
by the Executive: 
 

i. that the Post Office be thanked for their response; 
ii. that the inadequacies of their response be pointed out; 
iii. that concerns over the lack of advertising and users’ awareness 

of the consultation event be raised; 
iv. that the Executive, on behalf of the Council, strongly objects to 

the planned relocation as it is considered that the Post Office 
‘facility’ should continue to be provided within an accessible 
ground floor location within the town centre; and 

v. that the opportunity for the ground floor of the Civic Offices to 
provide an alternative location be explored in future discussions 
with the Post Office. 

 
11. POLICY AND RESOURCES  

 
 
(1) Acquisition of Commercial Property at Daedalus  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) agrees the Heads of Terms for the acquisition of the completed building 
and subsequent lease back, as set out in confidential appendix A; and  
 

(b) delegates authority to the Director of Finance and Resources, following 
consultation with the Executive Leader, to agree minor amendments to 
the terms as appropriate.  

 
(2) Fareham Today Review  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) notes the results of the review of Fareham Today; 
 



Executive  5 December 2016 
 

(b) agrees the proposal to move to an online version of the magazine; 
 

(c) agrees to distribute paper copies to people that request it, as well as to 
libraries and community centres; 
 

(d) agrees to produce a new ten page edition of the magazine every two 
months; and  
 

(e) agrees to the proposed arrangements for transition to the online 
magazine format.  

 
(3) Fareham Residents who lost their lives in Air Raids  
 
The Executive Leader stated that this item is deferred to a later meeting of the 
Executive. 
 
(4) Daedalus Anniversary Events  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 

(a) a multi-agency working group be established, chaired by an Executive 
Member to coordinate both anniversary commemorations; 
 

(b) that Councillor T M Cartwright be appointed as the Chairman of the 
working group with immediate effect; 

 
(c) a special 100th anniversary 4 page pull out be included in the spring 

2017 edition of Fareham Today; 
 

(d) an advertising and media campaign be undertaken promoting Daedalus 
and targeting the flying community; 
 

(e) a small public event be organised in association with the Lee Flying 
Association at Daedalus to commemorate the 100th anniversary; and  
 

(f) a larger community event takes place in 2019 to mark the 75th 
anniversary of D-Day. 

 
12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
RESOLVED that it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 
representatives of the Press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds 
that the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(1) Town Centre Development Opportunity  
 
A decision was made in respect of a development opportunity in Fareham 
Town Centre. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.47 pm). 

 


